TENTATIVE AGENDA
OTTUMWA CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING NO. 18 June 18, 2019
Council Chambers, City Hall 5:30 O’Clock P.M.

A. ROLL CALL: Council Member Streeby, Berg, Dalbey, Roe, Stevens and Mayor Lazio.

B. CONSENT AGENDA:

1.
2.

3.
4.

Minutes from Regular Meeting No. 17 on June 4, 2019 as presented.

Acknowledgement of May financial report and payment of bills as submitted by the Finance
Department.

Appointment of Leisa Walker to the Ottumwa Housing Authority, term to expire 11/22/2019.
Approve the appointment of Nancy Cox to the position of Engineering Assistant I in the
Engineering Department, effective June 17, 2019.

Resolution No. 139-2019, accepting the work as final and complete and approving the final pay
request in the amount of $5,231.75 for the Beach Renovations Phase 3, 2018, Contract C —
Masonry Restoration Project.

Resolution No. 143-2019, approve the purchase of an Elgin Pelican Street Sweeper in the amount
of $184,290 from MacQueen Equipment out of Ankeny, Iowa.

Resolution No. 144-2019, approve the purchase of a Cyclone Separator Kit for Truck No. 25 in
the Sewer Dept. in the amount of $6,750.35, no including shipping and handling.

Resolution No. 145-2019, approve repairs to the sewer televising transporter for an estimated
amount of $5,300, not including shipping and handling.

Beer and/or liquor applications for: Jade Palace, 1404 Sherwood; Happy Joe’s Pizza, 315 Church
Street; Yesway Store #10012, 2508 N. Court; Yesway #10013, 534 Church St.; Yesway #10030,
1317 E. Mary St.; Yesway #10014, 502 W. Second St.; Mike’s Pizza & Steakhouse, 2517
Northgate St.; Hy-Vee Ottumwa Area Chamber of Commerce, temporary outdoor service area at
Jimmy Jones Shelter 7/4-7/8/19; Ottumwa Noon Lions Club, temporary outdoor service area at
Jimmy Jones Shelter 6/26-6/30/19; Parkview Plaza/Hotel Ottumwa, 107 E. Second St. 6 month
temporary outdoor service area for the following dates: 7/5, 7/12, 7/19, 7/26, 8/2; all applications
pending final inspections.

C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

D. REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICERS, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES:
1. Finance Advisory Committee meeting on 6/24/19 :
2. Healthy Neighbors Program — update
3. Home Base Iowa signage

E. IDENTIFICATION OF CITIZENS DESIRING TO COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS:

(When called upon by the Mayor, step to the microphone; state their name, address and agenda item to be addressed. The Mayor will invite you to
address the Council when that topic is being discussed. Remarks will be limited to three minutes or less. The City Clerk shall keep the time and notify
the Mayor when the allotted time limit has been reached. Comments are to be directly germane to the agenda item being discussed; if not.directly
germane as determined by the Mayor will be ruled out of order.)

F. DEPARTMENTAL RECOMMENDATIONS/REPORTS:

1.

Bid review and contract award for asbestos removal and demolition of 1810 East Main Street.

RECOMMENDATION: Award the contract for asbestos removal and demolition of 1810 East
Main Street to Weston McKee of Fairfield, lowa for $17,900 ($7,500 Demo, $10,400 Asbestos
Removal).



2. Bid review and contract award for demolition and disposal of 129 North McLean Street.

RECOMMENDATION: Award the contract for demolition and disposal of 129 North McLean
Street to Weston McKee of Fairfield, Iowa for $4,750.

3. Approving Contract with Ottumwa Economic Development Corporation (OEDC) for the period of
July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 in the amount of $20,000 and authorize the Mayor to sign.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve contract with OEDC and authorize the Mayor to sign.

4. Consideration of a contract between the City of Ottumwa and the Ottumwa Community School
District for the School Resource Officers assigned to the Ottumwa High School and Evans Middle
School.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve and authorize the Mayor to sign the contracts.

G. PUBLIC HEARING:
1. This is the time, place, and date set for a public hearing approving the plans, specifications, form
of contract and estimated cost for the 2019 Roofing Improvements Project.

A. Open the public hearing.

B. Close the public hearing.

C. Resolution No. 132-2019, approving the plans, specifications, form of contract and estimated
cost for the 2019 Roofing Improvements Project.

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution No. 132-2019.

2. This is the time, place, and date set for a public hearing approving the plans, specifications, form
of contract and estimated cost for the Beach Renovations Phase 4, Slide Structure Repainting
Project.

A. Open the public hearing.

B. Close the public hearing.

C. Resolution No. 136-2019, approving the plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimated
cost for the Beach Renovations Phase 4, Slide Structure Repainting Project.

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution No. 136-2019.

3. This is the time, place, and date set for a public hearing on the sale of City owned property
located at 411 Appanoose in the City of Ottumwa, Wapello County, Iowa.

A. Open the public hearing,

B. Close the public hearing.

C. Resolution No. 142-2019, accepting the bid and approving the sale of City owned property
located at 411 Appanoose to Andrew Wasson, for the sum of $6,362.70.

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution No. 142-2019.
H. RESOLUTIONS:
1. Resolution No. 130-2019, fixing an amount for abating a nuisance against certain properties in
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the City of Ottumwa, Iowa, for a total amount of $19,980.87.
RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution No. 130-2019.

2. Resolution No. 135-2019, approving Change Order No. 1 for the Beach Phase 4, RFP 5X,
Walk-In Freezer Replacement Project.

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution No. 135-2019.

3. Resolution No. 137-2019, approving Change Order No. 1 and accepting the work as final and
complete and approving the Final Pay Request for the Beach Renovations Phase 4, Installation
of New Wave Generation Equipment.

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution No. 137-2019.

4, Resolution No. 138-2019, approve the final pay request for Beach Renovations Phase 4,
Project, Purchase of Wave Generation Equipment.

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution No. 138-2019.

5. Resolution No. 140-2019, approving Change Order No. 1 and accepting the work as final and
complete and approving the final pay request in the amount of $1,532.45 for the 2019 RFP#3,
Ray Street Concrete Project.

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution No. 140-2019.

6. Resolution No. 141-2019, approving Change Order No. 1 and accepting the work as final and
complete for the 2018 Sidewalk Drop and Detectable Warning Installation Project.

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution No. 141-2019.
I. ORDINANCES:

J. PUBLIC FORUM:

The Mayor will request comments from the public on topics of city business or operations other than those listed on this agenda.
Comments shall not be personalized and limited to three minutes or less. Comments not directly applicable to operations, inappropriate,
or an improper utilization of meeting time, as determined by the Mayor, will be ruled out of order. When called upon by the Mayor,
step to the microphone; give your name, address and topic on which to address the Council. The Council is not likely to take any action
on your comments due to requirements of the Open Meetings Law. Pertinent questions, comments or suggestions may be referred to the
appropriate department, city administrator or legal counsel for response, if relevant.

K. PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

ADJOURN
*%* It is the goal of the City of Ottumwa that all City Council public meetings are accessible to people with disabilities. If

you need assistance in participating in City Council meetings due to a disability as defined under the ADA, please call the
City Clerk’s Office at (641) 683-0621 at least one (1) business day prior to the scheduled meeting to request an

accommodation. ***
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Item No. B.-1.

REGULAR MEETING NO. 17 June 4, 2019
Council Chambers, City Hall 5:30 O’Clock P.M.

OTTUMWA CITY COUNCIL MINUTES

The meeting was called to order at 5:30 P.M.

Present were Council Member Stevens, Berg, Dalbey, Roe and Mayor Lazio.
Council Member Streeby was absent.

Roe moved, seconded by Berg to approve the following consent agenda items: Mins. from Reg. Mtg. No.
16 on May 21, 2019 as presented; Approve promotion of Devin Yeager to Sgt. in the Police Dept.
effective July 6, 2019; Approve promotion of Kyle De Ronde to Sgt. in the Police Dept. effective July 7,
2019; Civil Service Commission Eligibility Lists of May 24, 2019: Police Officer — Entrance,
Engineering Assistant I — Entrance and Promotional; Approve the repair of the spare Flygt pump at the
Elm St. Pump Station for quoted price of $19,990.70 from Electric Pump Co. of Des Moines, IA;
Purchase rock and sand products for 19/20 fiscal yr.; Res. No. 121-2019, approving the Wapello
County/City of Ottumwa Law Enforcement Center Maintenance Budget for Fiscal Yr. ending June 30,
2020; Res. No. 122-2019, authorizing budgeted transfers as authorized in the Fiscal Yr. 2020 Budget;
Res. No. 123-2019, approving purchase of a new 2019 Dodge Braun minivan for Ottumwa Transit; Res.
No. 125-2019, authorizing pymt. for renewal of City Workers’ Comp. Insurance and Chapter 411 Admin.
Agt. for July 1, 2019 until June 30, 2020 in the amount of $112,189.00 and pymt. to lowa Municipalities
Workers’ Compensation Assoc.; Res. No. 129-2019, opposing the base rate increase proposed by Alliant
Energy; Res. No. 133-2019, approve purchase of a 2019 Ford Ranger 4X4 Ext. Cab Pickup Truck for
WPCF from Stivers Ford of Waukee, IA for $26,105; Cigarette Permit Applications for: Elliot Oil Comp.
— Albia Rd. BP (1340 Albia Rd.), North Court BP (1301 N. Court St.), Penn & Jeff BP (1147 N.
Jefferson), Richmond & Ferry BP (720 Richmond Ave.), W. Second BP (1049 W. Second), Casey’s
General Stores - #7 (1001 E. Main), #1678 (346 Richmond Ave.), #2208 (1603 W. Second), #1886 (504
W. Mary St.), Fareway Stores #648 (1325 Albia Rd.), Hy-Vee Food Store #1 (1025 N Quincy Ave.), Hy-
Vee Gas #1 (1027 N Quincy Ave.), Hy-Vee Food Store #2 (2453 N Court), Hy-Vee C-Store#2 (2457 N.
Court), Hy-Vee Drugstore (1140 N. Jefferson), MAD Ave. Quick Shop (405 S. Madison Ave.), Murphy
Oil USA, Inc. (1939 Venture Dr.), Ottumwa Grocery LLC (129 E. Second St.), Smokin Hot, LLC (2604
N. Court, Suite A), Smokin’ Joe’s Tobacco & Liquor Outlet #5 (1115 Albia Rd.), Walmart #1285 (1940
Venture Dr.), Walgreens #1301 (327 W. 4™ St.), Dollar General (721 N. Quincy Ave.), Dollar General
(921 E. Main St.), Yesway #1012 (2508 N. Court St.), Yesway #1013 (534 Church St.), Yesway #1014
(502 W. Second St.), Yesway #1030 (1317 E. Mary St.), Fine Liquor & Tobacco (821 B Albia Rd.), ITowa
Liquor & Tobacco (1021 E. Main St.), Stop & Go Drive-Thru (516 S. Madison Ave.); Beer and/or liquor
applications for: Champion Bowl LLC, 2601 Roemer Ave., with outdoor service area; The Owl’s Nest
LLC, 116 S. Court; Applebee’s, 1303 Vaughn Dr.; all applications pending final inspections. All ayes.

Dalbey moved, seconded by Stevens to approve the agenda as presented. All ayes.

Michael Halley, Ideal Energy, presented on the Solar Panel Feasibility Study.

Ideal Energy recently completed an engineering study at BVC. They looked at the feasibility and
financial aspect of installing solar panels to help with rising electrical costs. In addition to BVC, a viable
option (the Beach) was identified. Installation of a solar array on the roof of the indoor pool facility was
identified. Ideal Energy is currently showcasing a third option, a battery installed at BVC and the solar
array installed on the roof of the indoor pool facility at the Beach, to try and entice outside investors to
finance the project. Numerous tax credits are available for the 2019 year for investors, but some of these
drop off the following year (2020). .

City Admin. Morris stated our biggest challenge is deciding what mechanism will finance this project.



Circuit boxes may need updated at both BVC and the Beach.

The battery bank at BVC would require space of 4 ft. wide X 4 ft. long X 6 ft. height.

They can also look at other City owned locations for this process, request addresses from City Admin.
Morris.

Timeline from start to finish is between 3-6 months.

Mayor Lazio inquired if there was anyone from the audience who wished to address an item on the
agenda. There were none.

This was the time, place, and date set for a public hearing on the sale of City owned property described as
Lot 28 in Block 4, Janney’s Addition to the City of Ottumwa, Wapello County, IA, commonly known as
122 S. Fellows. Dir. of Hlth. Insp. & Planning Flanagan reported Ms. Kraushaar requests the lot as
additional yard space. No objections were received. Roe moved, seconded by Dalbey to close the public
hearing. All ayes.

Dalbey moved, seconded by Roe that Res. No. 126-2019, accepting the offer and approving the sale of
City owned property described as Lot 28 in Block 4, Janney’s Addition to the City of Ottumwa, Wapello
County, IA, commonly known as 122 S. Fellows to Branndi Kraushaar for the sum of $250, be passed
and adopted. All ayes. :

This was the time, place, and date set for a public hearing on the sale of City owned property located at
912 N. Ash. Dir. of Hlth. Insp. & Planning Flanagan reported 2 bids were received on May 22, 2019 for
this placarded house. No objections were received. Berg moved, seconded by Roe to close the public
hearing. All ayes.

Roe moved, seconded by Stevens that Res. No. 127-2019, accepting the offer and approving the sale of
City owned property located at 912 N. Ash to KBC Investments, LLC, for the sum of $4,600, be passed
and adopted. All ayes.

This was the time, place, and date set for a public hearing on the sale of City owned property described as
Lots 51, 52, 53 and the West One Half of Lot 54 Block 4, all in Manning’s First Addition to the City of
Ottumwa, Wapello County, IA, commonly known as 1726, 1732, 1736 and 1744 Mable. Dir. of Hlth.
Insp. & Planning Flanagan reported petitions were received to purchase all 4 lots on Mable St. and
construct a mechanic workshop on the property. The property is zoned I-1 and use as a mechanic’s shop
is permitted. The buyers will sign a development agt. as part of the sale agreeing to construct the
workshop within three yrs. No objections were received. Dalbey moved, seconded by Stevens to close
the public hearing. All ayes.

Roe moved, seconded by Berg that Res. No. 128-2019, accepting the offer and approving the sale of City
owned property Described as Lots 51, 52, 53 and the West One Half of Lot 54 Block 4, all in Manning’s
First Addition to the City of Ottumwa, Wapello County, IA, commonly known as 1726, 1732,

1736 and 1744 Mable to Lorenzo Silva & Sebastian Silva Zuniga, for the sum of $1,250, be passed and
adopted. All ayes.

Roe moved, seconded by Dalbey that Res. No. 124-2019, approving the City’s establishment of a Park
and Recreation Foundation, be passed and adopted. Parks & Rec Dir. Rathje reported this foundation
would be a non-profit entity that is tax exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.
This foundation would be in a position to apply for grants that are currently not available to the City. All
ayes.
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CITY OF OTTUMWA
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN CASH BALANCE

- REPOR DATE  05/31/2019
SYSTEM DATE  06/07/2019

[tem No. 2=

FILES ID 0 AS OF 05/31/2019
ACCOUNT NUMBER BEG. PERIOD CASH CASH END PERIOD OUTSTANDING TREASURY
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BALANCE DEBITS CREDITS BALANCE CHECKS BALANCE
TOTALS FOR FUND 001  GENERAL OPER 4011274.90 1165025.19 1488488.17 3687811.92 24674.67 3712486.59
TOTALS FOR FUND 002  PARKING RAMP 30417.24 2976.00 1298.02 32095.22 269.34 32364.56
TOTALS FOR FUND 110  ROAD USE TAX 5869678.69 409677 .63 362386.37 5916969.95 12532.83 5929502.78
TOTALS FOR FUND 112  EMPLOYEE BEN 580368.62 412012.75 444367 .00 548014.37 548014.37
TOTALS FOR FUND 119  EMERGENCY FU 10421.75 10421.75
TOTALS FOR FUND 121  SALES TAX 1% 1317317.38 251142.03 39197.56 1529261 .85 1529261.85
TOTALS FOR FUND 124  VOGEL URBAN
TOTALS FOR FUND 125  WESTGATE TIF 507960.67 38957.54 546918.21 546918.21
TOTALS FOR FUND 126  AIRPORT TIF
TOTALS FOR FUND 127  PENNSYLVANIA :
TOTALS FOR FUND 128  WILDWOOD HWY 141086.05 26.52 141112.57 141112.57
TOTALS FOR FUND 129  RISK MANAGEM 1068200.86 51830.25 24684 .60 1095346.51 925.00 1096271.51
TOTALS FOR FUND 131  AJRPORT FUND 153314.19 28367.63 51293.41 130388.41 1935.35 132323.76
TOTALS FOR FUND 133  LIBRARY FUND 308490.77 79315.34 85390.50 302415.61 1360.84 303776.45
TOTALS FOR FUND 135  CEMETERY FUN -24444 51 42757 .84 46039.81 -27726.48 3194.09 -24532.39
TOTALS FOR FUND 137  HAZ-MAT FUND 161475.23 4700.00 12402.20 153773.03 5265.95 159038.98
TOTALS FOR FUND 141 2018 UPPER S -1400.70 30031.51 130104.13 -101473.32 -101473.32
TOTALS FOR FUND 142  HOAP/HILP ES
TOTALS FOR FUND 143  EPA BROWNFIE
TOTALS FOR FUND 144 2013 CDBG HO
TOTALS FOR FUND 145  DOWNTOWN REV
TOTALS FOR FUND 146  DOWNTOWN STR -194.69 19114.71 -19309.40 18771.87 -537.53
TOTALS FOR FUND 147  CDBG P-2 MAS 6430.47 9667 .85 16098.32 6478.65 22576.97
TOTALS FOR FUND 148 2016 OWW CDB
TOTALS FOR FUND 151  QOTHER BOND P 1156199.77 1596.23 23384.80 1134411.20 17929.67 1152340.87
TOTALS FOR FUND 167  FIRE BEQUEST 23225.31 30.00 23255.31 23255.31
TOTALS FOR FUND 169  START UP FUN
TOTALS FOR FUND 171  RETIREE HEAL 749947 .29 95438.00 96964 .89 748420.40 100.98 748521 .38
TOTALS FOR FUND 173  LIBRARY BEQU 159465.88 506.13 9130.29 150841.72 292.11 151133.83
TOTALS FOR FUND 174  COMMUNITY DE 73535.65 43.00 7497.50 66081.15 7497 .50 73578.65
TOTALS FOR FUND 175  POLICE BEQUE 91246.98 700.00 3909.67 88037.31 1359.85 89397.16
TOTALS FOR FUND 177  HISTORIC PRE 1783.17 1783.17 1783.17
TOTALS FOR FUND 200  DEBT SERVICE 2904208.52 380321.90 3284530.42 3284530.42
TOTALS FOR FUND 301  STREET PROJE 4117451.67 14501.90 326429.15 3805524 .42 3805524 .42
TOTALS FOR FUND 303  AIRPORT PROJ 1480516.07 412531.00 1175156.68 717890.39 717890.39
TOTALS FOR FUND 307 SIDEWALK & C 91613.69 19817.99 71795.70 71795.70
TOTALS FOR FUND 309  PARK PROJECT 702976.18 08355.17 604621.01 3201.75 607822.76
TOTALS FOR FUND 311  LEVEE PROJEC 179038.81 179038.81 179038.81
TOTALS FOR FUND 313  EVENT CENTER 143505.95 143505.95 143505.95
TOTALS FOR FUND 315  SEWER CONSTR 1388289.30 37389.03 1350900.27 19522.17 1370422 .44
TOTALS FOR FUND 320  WEST END FLO
TOTALS FOR FUND 501  CEMETERY MEM
TOTALS FOR FUND 503  CEMETERY PER 230.00 550.00 230.00 550.00 550.00
TOTALS FOR FUND 610  SEWER UTILIT 1502665.85 562970.08 534964 .57 1530671 .36 22664 .28 1553335.64
TOTALS FOR FUND 611  SEWER SINKIN 1163330.00 106833.00 1270163.00 1270163.00
TOTALS FOR FUND 612  STORM WATER
TOTALS FOR FUND 613  SEWER IMPROV 3217070.00 41707.00 3258777.00 3258777.00
TOTALS FOR FUND 670  LANDFILL FUN 2927889.56 110488.65 192820.01 2845558 .20 21548.38 2867106.58
TOTALS FOR FUND 671  LANDFILL RES 1093884.00 1093884.00 1093884.00
TOTALS FOR FUND 673  RECYCLING 117460.05 39255.84 60207.19 96508.70 11423.82 107932.52
TOTALS FOR FUND 690  TRANSIT FUND 837869.67 67560.13 119256.18 786173.62 1300.57 787474.19
TOTALS FOR FUND .695 1015 TRANSIT
TOTALS FOR FUND 720  BRIDGEVIEW E 137122 .60 2070.99 135051.61 135051.61
TOTALS FOR FUND 750  GOLF COURSE 6210.62 5000.00 11210.62 11210.62
TOTALS FOR FUND 810  POOLED INVES -41814474 .33 5066519.11 -36747955.22 -36747955.22
TOTALS FOR FUND 820  PAYROLL CLEA 108802 .03 1600873.29 1276153.67 433521 .65 38041.04 471562.69
TOTALS FOR FUND 840  EQUIPMENT PU 1413783.20 1413783.20 1413783.20
TOTALS FOR FUND 860  GROUP HEALTH 3663165.77 339421.20 244612 .35 3757974 .62 4434 44 3762409.06
TOTALS FOR ALL LISTED FUNDS 1767988.43 11383756.29 6943538.36 6208206 .36 224725.15 6432931.51
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OTTUMWA

LN« Biset
June 1}8‘; 2019
TO: Ottumwa City Council Members
FROM: Tom X. Lazio, Mayor

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT TO CITY BOARDS AND/OR COMMISSIONS

Recommend appointment to the Ottumwa Housing Authority, term to expire 11/22/2019,
due to a vacancy.

Leisa Walker
416 W. Golf Ave.



CITY OF OTTUMWA
Biographical Data for Appointment to City Advisory Board

The information contained on this form is for the use of the Mayor and City Council in order to
fill vacancies on City Advisory Boards Commissions, Committees, or Task Forces.

Biographical forms may be submitted at any time during the year: however, they will be purged
January 31 of each vear. If you have not been appoinied to an advisory board during the
preceding year, and still desire appointment, please resubmit an updated biographical form or
advise in writing that the initial form is still usable.

Board, Commission, Committee, or Task Force to which appointment is desired:

Ot upwoa \"\oug\n3 Avcthociy i

Name: k€6 \(\)a\ Ked Telephone: Lbdl- LBo- LGP
Email: (optional) ¥ lﬁﬁb}a\\(&rgi aol.Lom
Address: L W. Gol Ave. 7. 5250\
Business; \ / Telephone: \ /
Address: ZIP:
Date Available for Appointment ], ‘ \A4 E-Mail:

Present occupation: ?ch{a\m\\( CSD PL,W(:L ?M o 7 padren.

Previous Employment: T haee  heX ‘W QW\W ke W“‘g, M
éu\({ Wi l’,ﬁ'ﬂ—n a”\ W a:f_a, ‘

Answer the following: (Use additional sheets if necessary)

Community Service:
(List boards, commissions, commuttees and organizations currently serving or have served on,

offices held and in what city). .
“Tenco, T 00k The Fownduchen boarat ond Beard orvr;ch;; z.
) o - derns QS re
Pk of o | oscdd GXT Dreecdos Lj:

Scadd - . W dvkom 7
Q@e;\\f\ OVfpacs corch uuuu% yo\wadeanl &4 o Qwr B,\WMS
OCED boawd — ?‘*cg;;zw 200~ 20\ }‘/ Nk -2 VA 2 ek W_ﬁ;.

Please list any professional or vocational licenses or certificates you hold.

Jbé 5. a@m«-\ VAM«% Q’%‘MO-—C&QM“\O—(A - laeg,
i CoumlS, & Peponnl Mgnt.
Coupsiata A Padeao i '\%QAM“ — (413
v %j’w"q ovchs Cowie 0 breone
on A;Sﬂ%\\‘g Ao Ta



Personal:

(Have you ever worked for the City of Ottumwa? Yes _

(If yes, please list dates and names of departments)

Are you related to any employee or appointee of Yes
the City of Ottumwa? (If yes, please indicate name
and relationship.)

Rules of law and ethics prohibit members from Yes
participating in and voting on matters in which they

pay have a direct or indirect financial interest. Are

you aware of any potential conflicts of interest

which may develop from your occupation or financial

holdings in relation to your responsibilities as a

member of the advisory body to which you seek

appointment). (If yes, please indicate any potential

conflicts).

Are you aware of the time commitment necessary Yes
to fulfill the obligations of the advisory body to
which you seek appointment?

Please furnish brief written responses to the three following questions: (Use additional sheets if

necessary.) TPleaw S;% =T VI

1. What is there specifically in your background, training, education, or interests which

qualifies you as an appointee?

2. What do you ste as the objectives and goals of the advisory body to which you seek

appointment?

1. How would you help achieve these objectives and goals? What special qualities can you

bring to the advisory body?



[ hereby certify that the following information is correct to the best of my knowledge.

\-Q,«,»L_\'\_,) oM n_ 3 YEX ) L4

Signature Date

You are invited to attach additional pages or submit supplemental information which you feel
may assist the Mayor and City Council in their evaluation of your application.

WHEN COMPLETED MAIL ORIGINAL TO: OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
Ottumwa City Hall
105 E Third Street
Ottumwa, IA 52501

One of the goals of the City Council is to balance advisory board appointments 1n terms of gender
and age.

The following information is desirable but not required for appointment.

Year of Birth 1G9 % Male Female )N

Number of years a city resident A5 WM perf .

7

YOUTH BOARD
MEMBER APPLICANT ONLY

Name of School Year



Applicant questions for Ottumwa Housing Authority Board

1. Ihave served on many boards during my 25 years as a resident of
Ottumwa, lowa. I like serving my community both on boards, but also by
volunteering. I have a passion for advocating for people with disabilities. I
have experience speaking at press conferences and with the media in my
role as a board member for both Tenco and the OCSD board work. During
the last 4 years I have volunteered weekly at Blessings Soup Kitchen. It has
become a very important part of my week. I have developed relationships
with many of the patrons. Most have mental health issues or disabilities and
many lack appropriate housing. During the last year I have helped several
patrons of Blessings try to obtain and access services in our community. |
have gone to the Ottumwa Housing Authority with several individuals who
were trying to obtain affordable, safe housing. I have been impressed with
the office, the individuals working at the Housing Authority and the service
they provide.

2. I believe the primary objective and goals of the advisory board are to
support the goals and mission of the housing authority. To be a leader in
supporting the services offered through the housing authority. To become
informed about all aspects of the services offered and ensure all laws and
regulations are adhered to at all times. Also, to ensure the agency is
performing at a high level and serving clients in a respectful and ethical
manner.

3. I believe my passion for serving the less fortunate individuals in our
community makes me an outstanding candidate for this position. I also
possess strong leadership skills from my past board experience. I take my
board responsibilities very seriously and strive to educate myself about all
aspects of the organization I am serving. I pride myself in being an active
participant on any board I serve. Thank you for your consideration.

Leisa Walker
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Andy Morris, City Administrator

AGENDA TITLE: Approve the appointment of Nancy Cox to the position of Engineerin
Assistant I effective June 17, 2019. ’
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PURPOSE: Approve the appointment of Nancy Cox to the position of Engineering Assistant I
effective June 17, 2019.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the appointment.

DISCUSSION: Nancy Cox would fill the position of Engineering Assistant I due to a position
vacated by an Engineering Assistant II and a change in the types of positions within the
Engineering Department. This position became effective June 17, 2019. Nancy was on the
promotional list for Civil Service. Salary will be commensurate with the Collective Bargaining
Agreement with Teamsters Local 238.
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Council Meeting of: June 18, 2019
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Prepared By

Parks & Recreation M (z m
Department Department Head/”
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City Administrator Approval

AGENDA TITLE: Resolution #139-2019. Accepting the work as final and complete and approving the
Final Pay Request for The Beach Renovations - Phase 3 Project - 2018, Contract C — Masonry Restoration.
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I—_—l #*Public hearing required if this box is checked. ** I—_—l **The Proof of Publication for each Public Hearing must be
attached to this Staff Summary. If the Proof of Publication is

not attached, the item will not be placed on the agenda.**

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution #139-2019.

DISCUSSION: Contract C of Beach Renovations Phase 3 involved masonry restoration and repairs
including caulking of random moving cracks and control joints, tuckpointing, and selective masonry repairs
found throughout the exterior of the indoor pool facility.

The contractor has completed the above referenced work according to the project plahs and specifications.
Upon approval, the Council will accept the project and authorize final payment and release all retainages.

B.-5.

Original Contract Amount $36,081.00
Less Previous Payments $30.849.25
Final Amount Due $ 5,231.75
Phase 3 — Contracts A-D Cost to Date:
Contract A: Concrete Repairs $143,700.00
Contract B:  Office/Kitchen Remodeling $ 79,893.25
Contract C:  Masonry Restoration $ 36,081.00 (complete)
Contract D:  Electrical MCC Replacement $ 58,081.24
Total $317,755.49

Source of Funds: Bond Proceeds

Budgeted Item: Yes

Budget Amendment Needed: No



Phase 3 - Contract Cost Summary to date is as follows:

RFP 1X - Revised Shade Structure Repair: $ 8,179.62 (complete)
RFP 2X - LED Lighting Replacement $ 9,954.00 (complete)
REF 3X - Electronic Entrance Sign $ 84,545.00 (complete)
RFP 4X - Sound Equipment Installation $ 52,250.00
RFP 5X - Lagoon Landscaping $ 12,771.00 (complete)
RFP 6X - Otter Slide $ 11.650.00 (complete)
Total Phase 3 RFP Contract Amounts $179,349.62
Contracts A-D $317.755.49
Total Phase 3 Costs to Date $497,105.11
Funding: Phase 3 $ Available from Bond Proceeds: $700,000.00
Wapello County Foundation Grant $ 25,000.00

Source of Funds: Bond Proceeds Budgeted Item: Yes Budget Amendment Needed: No






noyum ale JuswAed jo aoueidaace

ay)

WEBJUOY SIY) J3pUN JOPBUOD 10 JSUMQ eY] JO s1yBu Aue o) aojpnlaud
pue JuewAed ‘sauenss) ‘ulesoy pswisu Jojoesjuon
0} Ajuo ejgeded s 031411439 LNNOWY 3y “ajqeiioBau jou s aeowpag sy

&1oZ 272797 °®a

== — 7= Z '

‘LOILIHOHY

{"10) psjdde junowe ay; W0 Siofip payilied Junowe § uoljeueidxe yoeny)

‘@31411430 INNOWY

34 Jo juewded o) pajyiue si JoBU0Y 8} pue ‘swawnooq oenuog ayy

UitMm S0UBDIOIOB U| S) HIOA U Jo Ayjenb By ‘Paleoipu se passaibosd sey yom
34 jallaq pue uopBULIOjUl ‘aBpBIMOUY SJ29uyssy 8\ jo 3seq ay) o) jey; JoumgQ
U 0] sayivY 10ayYY ay) ‘uoneaydde 9A0GE oL Buisiidwod emp ay pue
SUOHBAIaSQO BYS-UC U0 PosEq ‘SjuaLwinsoq Pejuo) 8u) yum aouepIoae g

= /€2 % $ S 914 1N INNOWY LNIWAVd HO4 JLVOILLUFD S.103 1IHONY
A N
120Z '90 110y oy &) -0j- 7 ra 2 VEN:—B” -g

010X UOISSIWLIOD) AW

L8682 10qunN voIsSIWWO) 3

NO3IOHNdS T vIIY3

12 -71-h

‘Sauidxe uosssiuwoy Apy

S
7

St

H) oY %ﬁ >m& V\VL;og

Y N SiY} 3w 310j0q 0} UIOMS pue paquosqns

Jo Qunoo \/02/5 340 aels

(9 auny s83) € ali)

‘aNp moU S) ussey
umoys uawiied jua.uno jey) pue "RUMQ 3Y) Woy paasal JuswLed pue panss)
elem Juawihed Joj saleoye) SNOIA3.D YDIym Jof WOA Io) Jopeluo) sy Aq pred
useq sAey sjunowe jie jewy ‘sjuewinsoq PBAUOT 3y} yum eouepIodTE LY paaiduios
usaq sey Jawded o) uoneayddy siy Aq pa1snoo yiop By 13112q pue uoyeuLIojU
‘abpajmouy sowenuog sy jo 1s2q ay 0} Jey seyiiad JopeU0) pauBissepun sy)

000 $ JOVNIVLIY SN1d ‘HSINIY OL 3DNVIVE 0L
SLIET'S g ANA ININAVC LNTFHHND 6
000 $ XYiS3lvS @
(a1B2YyRI87 Joud WOy g Bur) -
§Z'6v8'0¢ $ ANINAV O STLVYIIHILHTD SNOINTYC SSTT 2 000 sispio abueys Aq ebueyo jap
( 8urq s8] p eun) 00°0 000
00°180°9¢ $ JOVNIVLIN SS31 Q3INYYI VIOL o SvioL
000 $ : IOVNIVIAN S . )
(192yg yoENUIUOY Lo © uwNioD) Y 000 tiuow siy; panosddy
00°180'0¢ $ 31vVa OL G3H01S 2 A1T1dNOD IVLOL v . )
00°180'9¢ $ (z-++1 3NIT) 3LYT OL NS LOVMINGD € 000 000 SUuoLL snowaid peno.ddy
000 $ s18p1Q abuey) Aq abueyd BN C
00°'L80'gs s NS LOVHINOD TYNIONO -t SNOLLONG3qg SNoilaavy AYVIANNS ¥3A¥O IONYHD
"POYJEKE $) 18AYS UORBNURUOD "PEAUOY
S YuMm UORIDUUOD Ul 'Mojeq umays se ‘ustwAed Joj apew S| uoneaddy ANIWAYC O NOILYIINddY SAOLIVMINOD
8102/S/.  :@18Q J9BQUOD
‘ON P3fosd LOSZS V1 ‘emwnyg
01900 s o3yyAy MVE AMH 28621
(wopyory) eip duj ‘Bunoequog JeuisYD  cwouy
6L02/0L/9 0] pouag 10S2S w1 ‘emwnyo L0SZS VI ‘emwnyio
86/Z ajeq uogesyddy 18948 yunNyo 1oL JQ Aemales) ggg
€ ‘ON uonedddy O wenuod-Aiuosel -suonenousy yoeeg  199foig EMUNRO 0 A4D  (¥ANMO) oy

i abeyq

INIWAVA HO4 ILVII4ILYID aNVY NOLLVIITddY



| o0'0 [ 000 [ oo [ ootgo'oc [ 000 | o1'gog's | oszLv'ze | 00180°9¢ ]
000 000 oot | 15981 000 59°8LL o8'/9¥'a 1659812 994 J010BAU0D 66
000 000 00! | oo'sse'cz 000 05'G6€'2 05'665'LZ 00°556'€2 Auosep $0
000 000 00L | 6V'6E6'Y 000 SB'E6Y Y5’y BY'6E6'Y sjuswaiinbay ereusy 10
(4+3+Q) (3+Q@)
J1va oL (3wLa NOLLYDNddY
(O | Q3YOLSANY | UON)A3IHOLS | AOISIHL | AJud WON4
(9-0)HSINIE | /) | a313dmod ALINISTINd Q3131dW0OD | G3aL31dmNoD aniva ‘ON
3OUNIVLIIY | OLIONVIVE | % IWI0L SIVINILYIN HHOM MHOM a3Na3aHIs MHOM 40 NOLLAINDSAa w3y
1 H 3] 4 3 a o] :} v
01900 ON Iaford sioayary
6102/01/9 01 poudd
610Z/0L/9  S18Q uoheayddy -patpene s
€  usquny uopesyddy uogEdLR) PeUBls sJ0ReAUCD BulIEWOD ‘ INFWAVA MO TLVOIILNTD ANV NOLLYA ddY
Z obey

133HS NOILVNNILNOD




Item No. B.-6.

Ty
e R

CITY OF OTTUMWA

2019 i {3
S &Suﬁm‘l
- R,

ary %r ,ACTION ITEM **

Council Meeting of: June 18,2019

Kelly Blankenship
Prepared By
Public Works Department Larry Seals Lé’ =

Department W/ Department Head

City Administfdtor Approval

AGENDA TITLE: Resolution #143-2019. Approve purchase of an Elgin Pelican Street Sweeper in the
amount of $184,290.00 from MacQueen Equipment.
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O **Public hearing required if this box is checked.**
RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution #143-2019.

DISCUSSION: This purchase is to replace an existing Street Sweeper. The existing Elgin Street Sweeper
#157 was purchased in 2013. Street sweepers are on a 5 year replacement schedule. This unit was evaluated
on September 25, 2018 with a recommendation to be replaced. The Fleet Committee agreed with the
recommendation at its meeting held on November 29, 2018. Specs and costs were later approved at the
Fleet Committee Meeting held on May 15, 2019.

Bids were solicited and MacQueen Equipment submitted the best bid of $224,290.00 with a trade in value
of $40,000.00 for the existing sweeper, leaving a net cost of $184,290.00. This is a budgeted item for FY
19/20.

Budgeted amount: $225,000.00

Source of Funds: Budgeted Item: Yes Budget Amendment Needed:






D HisauEn ELir

ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT
June 3%, 2019
Kevin Sylvester
Street Maintenance Supervisor

City of Ottumwa

Kevin,

Per your request, a PURCHASE AGREEMENT has been generated based on the MNDOT State Bid for an Elgin Pelican NP Street Sweeper with the
enhancements that yourself and the street department has deemed necessary. The bid prices listed are at a “wholesale” price. Included is a
purchase proposal for (1) One New 2019 Elgin Pelican NP Street Sweeper matching the MNDOT Contract pricing.

Elgin Pelican NP: Pricing including the city required enhancements listed below:

Spec # Description Qaty Price Each SubTotal
1.0 Base Price 1 198,435 $198,435
1.2 Hydraulic Level and Temp Shutdown 1 469 $469
3.2 Dual LED Strobe Lights with Guards 1 876 $876
3.5 LED Stop/Tail/Turn Lights 1 STD STD

36 LED Strobe Lights in Battery Cover 1 1,226 $1,226
39 Two Rear Floods & Backup Lights 1 STD STD

5.1 Lower Roller Wash Out 1 STD STD

6.2 AM/FM Radio CD player w/ Map Lights 1 STD STD

6.3 High Back Air Ride Seat RH 1 1,025 $1,025
6.1 Dual Gutter Broom 1 12,635 $12,635
6.11 In-Cab Broom Tilt 2 1,964 $3,928
6.13 Limb Guard 2 1,287 $2,574
2.2.7 Delivery price per loaded mile 94 5.50 $517
Non-Contract Items

7.1 Elgin Service Manual 1 95 $95

7.2 John Deere Service Manual 1 190 $190
7.3 Engine Pre-Cleaner 1 440 $440
7.4 Magnetic Drain Plug 1 170 $170
7.5 Washdown System (Low Pressure) 1 975 $975
7.6 Conveyor Stall Alarm 1 735 $735

MNDOT State Bid Purchase Price Elgin Pelican P: $224,290.00
-MINUS TRADE IN OPTION 2013 Elgin Pelican Serial #: NP20062: $40,000.00

NET PURCHASE PRICE: $184,290.00

Terms of Sale:

Price Includes: Delivery to city shop and on-site operators/maintenance training 3 Hours.

Trade-In Option: Can be removed from proposal. Trade-in offer must be accepted at time of order.
Warranty: 1 Year Parts & Labor Elgin Warranty, 5 Year/5,000 Hour JD Engine Warranty some Exclusions Apply
Leadtime: Approximately 60-90 Days after receipt of order OR not sooner than July 1%, 2019

Terms: Invoice Due 30 Days after Delivery, with Invoice Due Date no sooner than July, 30, 2019.

After reviewing, please sign in agreement to the specifications, pricing, and the terms of sale, and the manufacturing process will begin.

""‘G _."r &if.‘ ; -

Fr g sl 6-3-19

District Sales Manager Dat Authorized Signature Date
MacQueen Equipment City of Ottumwa

If you have questions please call 515-864-8171. Fax signed agreement to 515-289-9995 or scan and email to
mike.osler @macqueengroup.com

Thank you.

wWwWw.macqueengroup.com
4607 SE Rio Ct, Ankeny, IA 50021 . Bus: 515.289.9994 , Fax: 515.289.9995

Formerly Trans Iowa Equipment Part of the MacQueen Group Since 2005
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City Administrator Approval

AGENDA TITLE: Resolution #144-2019. Approve the purchase of a Cyclone Separator Kit for Truck
#25 in the amount of $6,750.35, not including shipping and handling.
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|:] **Public hearing required if this box is checked. ** |:] **The Proof of Publication for each Public Hearing must be
attached to this Staff Summary. If the Proof of Publication is
not attached, the item will not be placed on the agenda.**

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution #144-2019.

DISCUSSION: The Sewer Department has two sewer cleaning vacuum trucks. Truck #25 (2006) is
currently used to clean catch basins and has 7,105 hours of operation. An integral part of the vacuum is
the Cyclone Separator. The cyclone separator is subject to abrasive wear beyond repair and needs to be
replaced. This purchase is a Cyclone Separator Kit which includes all integral parts required for the
repair. This is routine maintenance items.

Source of Funds: Sewer Budgeted Item: Yes Budget Amendment Needed: No
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Council Meeting of: June 18,2019

Kelly Blankenship
Prepared By
Sewer Larry Seals A\%
Department /." / Department Head

C1ty Admmlstr’;ltor Approval

AGENDA TITLE: Resolution #145-2019. Approve repairs to the sewer televising transporter in an
estimated amount of $5,300.00, not including shipping and handling.
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,:] **Public hearing required if this box is checked. ** D **The Proof of Publication for each Public Hearing must be
attached to this Staff Summary. It the Proof of Publication is
not attached. the item will not be placed on the agenda **

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution #145-2019.

DISCUSSION: The Sewer Department operates a sewer televising and inspection truck daily. The
camera is mounted to a transporter which navigated the sewer. This unit is in need of routine maintenance
including replacing the right wheel motor, rusted bearings, clutch shafts, four axles drive gears with
broken teeth and all related O-rings and seals. The estimated cost of the repair is $5,300.00 to $6,000.00
depending on the total extends of wear found and does not including shipping and handling.

Repairs costs are included in the maintenance line item of the Sewer Department budget.

Source of Funds: Sewer Budgeted Item: Yes Budget Amendment Needed: No
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Council Meeting of :
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Prepared By
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/ Department Head

City Adninistrator Approval

Department

AGENDA TITLE: Bid review and contract award for asbestos removal and demolition of
1810 East Main Street.
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***The Proot ot Publlcu{lnn for each Public Hearing must be altached to thin
D **Public hearing required if this box is Checked dok D Stat Summary, (thPmnlolPuhlI:alLunllm!'a.l.uchnd,lhnllumwlllnn!

6o ofaced on the agenda.

RECOMMENDATION: Accept bid and award the contract for asbestos removal and
demolition to Weston McKee for the best bid amount of $17,900

DISCUSSION: 1o City accepted bids for this project until 2:00 P.M. June 11, 2019 and
four bids were received. Weston McKee submitted the best bid for
asbestos removal and demolition in the amount of $17,900. The bid tab is

attached.

Source of Funds: 151-3-342 Budgeted Item: Budget Amendment Needed:



1810 East Main
Bidder

McKee
Tim Skinner
Fane Septic & Excavation

Environmental Edge

Demolition Bid Asbestos Bid Total
$7,500.00 $10,400.00 $17,900.00
$12,475.00 $12,475.00
$18,300.00 18,300.00

$14,500.00 $16,550.00 $31,050.00



L g Tnitial Form Here

}

T:‘#GR”BI‘D“FQR”DEMOLITIQN"RND“ASBE.STO‘S"REMOVAL
AND DISPOSAL

. BIDFORM

T

—— ~lnitlal'h'ér'éﬁ:yourfare:WIllingr:to‘:':have'mdflvldua‘kpoﬂigns:of your bid considered for
award:" A )
|1Ji'é::u'nderstoodztha‘t:'tﬁe:.clty::r.eserves:Ehe.rightztc';;accppt.dr.:reiect.any:or4 all-proposals,to
disregard any formality.in connection therewith,.or to.acceptany.propOSal-,..which.in.vits..opirii'on,

i in the best interest of the City. -
AgmB_i‘ld'ﬁ@{pqritg;mu;éz:t"be"includéd"in'the'saéfed"ﬁid*envelope"a!qng'Wlth‘thiﬁ“ﬁid‘sheet. The bid
securi'tyzmustzequal;tenzpercent~-(s1 o%)offthe?tot‘aizbid~;price-andzmustszbazine the-form-of cash or-a
cashier's check or as a cerified check drawn-on abank injowa or. chartered-in- the United-
States, or aceitified: share draft drawn on;a credit i\'miﬁfilgcﬁ‘al”rltérédi;u'r’idéi'rﬁ-fthiéiLlawszdﬁltirieturiitéd
States.




" (2/" 1nitial Form Here

The S}uécg\sx ful Biddgt_shalltthen provide a performance bond with corporate surety to one
hundred percent (100%) of the bid-price on all projects. A cashier's check, a certified share
draft, .as described-above or cash-may-be used. An itrevocable,letter of credit stating the
amount-of the project for an amount equal to 100% of the bld price may be substituted for the
performance bond. )

rm.and Work Requiired document automatically become part of the final contract

proposal be accepted. -
If'}ny proposal is accepted, |, the undersigned, agree to enter into a contract (see attached

-sample) for said-work. "

8

.Slgnaturbei%:‘m e “Printed Name

Address

1953 Ofseced od. . AL 6 L.

Telephone Number

City, State, Zip b

(et Meltee GValpo. Con

“E-mailAddress
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Jody Gates

Prepared By
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Department /M/ / Department Head

City Administrator Approval

AGENDA TITLE: Bid review and contract award for demolition of 129 North McLean

3k 3k ok ok 3k ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ke e ok ok ok o ok ok ok ok sk sk ok ol sl of ke ke ok ok ok 26 ok ok ok e ok sk ok ok ke oK o ok ok ok ok ok ok 3K ok ok ok ok ok e sk ok ok sk ok ofe ke sk ok ok ke sk ook ke sk

““*The Proof of Publlcation for each Public Hearing must be atached to thls
* %k H . H H H H dok SWff Summary. If the Proof of Publication Is not atlachod, the item witl not.
Public hearing required if this box is checked. bo plocad on t aganda

RECOMMENDATION: Accept the bid and award demolition contract to Weston McKee for
the best bid amount of $4,750

DISCUSSION: ' gigs for this project were accepted until 2:00 P.M. June 11, 2019 and four

bids were received. The best bid was from Weston McKee in the amount
of $4,750. A bid tab is attached.

Source of Funds: 151-3-342 Budgeted Item: Budget Amendment Needed:



129 North McLean Bid Tab

Bidder Demolition Bid

McKee $4,750.00
Tim Skinner $6,990.00
Environmental Edge $8,700.00

Fane Septic & Excavation $14,300.00



BIDFORM

3 =
“ k3
_— N

|~ Demolition |

[Address

A




Ce)b"ﬁmtla.l Form Here
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Robert Jay
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City Administrator

Agenda Title: Approving Contract with Ottumwa Economic Development Corporation for the
Period of July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 in the Amount of $20,000 and Authorize the Mayor to

Sign.

Purpose: To promote economic development.

Recommendation: Approve the contract with Ottumwa Economic Development Corporation
(OEDC) for fiscal year July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 and authorize the Mayor to sign.

Discussion: The contract is basically a renewal of the previous year’s contract. The total
budgeted funding for OEDC is $20,000. This proposed contract calls for four quarterly payments
of $5,000. Total funding has been approved in the 2018/2019 budget.

Source of Funds_Gen. Fund Budgeted Item__Yes Budget Amendment Needed_No




OTTUMWA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF OTTUMWA

This Agreement is made and entered into by and between the City of Ottumwa, lowa, an
Iowa municipal corporation and the Ottumwa Economic Development Corporation, an
Towa non-profit corporation created as an economic development corporation the
volunteer members of which are citizens, unions, businesses and organizations who make
donations to the organization. For purposes of this Agreement, City of Ottumwa shall be
known as “City” and Ottumwa Economic Development Corporation shall be known as
“OEDC”. For purposes of this agreement, the address of the City shall be Attn: City
Administrator, City Hall, Ottumwa, lowa 52501 and the address of OEDC shall be,
OEDC Director 217 E. Main St. Ottumwa, Iowa 52501.

City and OEDC are desirous of continued economic development of the community.
Retaining existing industry and attracting new business and industry to the city will
increase the business and employment opportunities for the citizens of the community,
increase tax revenues and will continue the economic vitality of the community. It is in
the best interest of the citizens of the community that active marketing of economic
opportunities in the city be pursued.

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. OEDC will actively perform defined economic development activities on behalf
of the City.

a. Economic development activities shall be defined as the retention of
existing business and industry and recruitment of new business and
industry to locate in Ottumwa and Wapello County.

b. Economic development activities shall be defined as the hiring of a paid
executive director to facilitate the job description as adopted by the OEDC
Board of Directors. Economic development activities shall be defined as
those defined by the OEDC Strategic Priorities, cooperating with state
government economic development agencies, regional planning
commissions and regional economic development organizations as needed
in attracting business and industry to the city or region.

e: Economic development activities shall be defined as coordinating the
activities of the Board of Directors and other volunteers of OEDC.

d. Economic development activities shall be defined as assisting existing
business and industry in expansions or relocation within the city or region
and aggressively pursue qualified leads and/or RFI’s for industrial and
commercial prospects.

2. City will refer economic development inquires to OEDC.

3. City will designate two members of city staff, council members, or mayor to be
voting members of the Board of Directors of OEDC.



10.

11.

12.

The City will pay OEDC $5,000 quarterly beginning August 1, 2018 (upon
presentation of an invoice). Total payments for fiscal year 2019 will be $20,000.

This agreement shall be effective from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019.

The decision to hire, supervise and direct the Executive Director of OEDC shall
be solely the responsibility of the Board of Directors of OEDC. The City reserves
the right to give performance information to the Board of Directors of OEDC.

OEDC shall accept membership contributions and/or project grant funds from any
person, firm, or corporation otherwise eligible according to the by-laws of OEDC.

OEDC shall not commit City to any legislative act, to any commitment of City
funds, commit City to the sale or lease of City property nor otherwise obligate
City in any way to any action.

OEDC and City may communicate in any manner necessary to affect the
economic development function covered by this contract. City shall designate the
staff and/or council member to who inquiries and reports shall be made, and the
manner in which such reports shall be made. On at least a quarterly basis,
Executive Director of OEDC shall appear at a City Council meeting and formally
report about the activities that have been conducted in fulfillment of the economic
development function as contemplated by this Agreement. The City Administrator
will arrange these meetings as necessary and notify OEDC at least one week in
advance of said appearances. It is understood and acknowledged that some
prospective businesses may not want a public announcement to be made of an
inquiry or request for information and it is agreed that OEDC shall be in
compliance with this agreement if specific inquiries are not disclosed until such
time as disclosure is authorized by the prospective or existing business or
industry.

The City Administrator shall meet with the OEDC Director to facilitate
communication between the two entities, as needed or requested by either party.

This agreement may be amended or modified by mutual agreement of City and
OEDC.

As part of OEDC services rendered to the City, OEDC may undertake certain
business industrial recruitment and retention efforts listed below, up to or
including:

A. Recruitment efforts that will enhance and facilitate capital
accumulation within the City of Ottumwa. Said recruitment efforts
may encompass trade shows, conferences & seminars, cold calls, and
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Jun 18, 2019

Council Meeting of :

Tom McAndrew
Prepared By

Police Jomn M Aocliad B

Department / Department Head

City Administrator Approval

AGENDA TITLE: Consideration of contract between the City of Ottumwa and the
Ottumwa Community School District for the School Resource Officers
assigned to Ottumwa High School and Evans Middle School.

s el se e e e e se e e fe e o e e e s e e e s e e fe e e e s e e s ol e e e fe e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e fe e e e e e e e e
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RECOMMENDATION: Approve and authorize the Mayor to sign the contract.

DISCUSSION: 1he Ottumwa Community School District agrees to pay the City a sum

based on the average hourly cost of an officer for a total of 180 school
days. Base pay used to determine the hourly cost will include the salary
and benefits of an officer with one year of service with the City. The three
School Resource Officer positions will be covered under one contract. The
City of Ottumwa will cover the approximate $30,000.00 additional cost
associated with this contract.

Source of Funds: N/A Budgeted Item: Budget Amendment Needed:






safety and security of students. Ifnecessary and appropriate, the Officer shall work
in other school buildings and at other school sites. The Officer shall further work
at extra-curricular activities, such as football and basketball games, plays, band
concerts, orchestra concerts, dances, pep rallies, and other after-school activities
where students are present. The school district agrees to pay the officer’s overtime
rate when he or she is required to work at extra-curricular activities. Subject to the
express language herein, the scheduling and location of the Officer shall be at
City’s discretion. Providing, however, that the District shall have the right to
request of City the scheduling and locating of the Officer and specific times and
locations and, if at all possible, upon receipt of said request, the City shall comply
with the same.

. The Officer is not, under any circumstances, an employee of, agent for, or
contractor for the District. The Officer is solely employed by the City and is
subject only to the City’s direction and control. Under no circumstances is the
District responsible for the officer’s actions, his compensation, or his direction,
those being the sole responsibility of the City. The City agrees that it will
indemnify and hold harmless the District for any liability of any nature whatsoever
in connection with any actions of the employee of any nature whatsoever. City
further agrees to cause the District to be named as an insured on the City’s current
policy of liability insurance affording coverage from liability by reason of the
officer’s acts and that said policy shall have at least a $1,000,000 limit of liability.

. To the extent permitted by any Collective Bargaining Agreement, the District may
make suggestions as to the person(s) selected to fill the position(s) by the City but
such suggestions shall be advisory only and such selection shall be at the sole
discretion of the City. Likewise, the District may make advisory suggestions to the
City as to the hours of the Officer’s work as well as his locations and methods but,
again, such statements are purely advisory and the City shall provide sole direction
to the Officer as to all of said matters. City does agree to give such suggestion
serious consideration in light of the announced purposes of the parties.

. The City agrees to provide a job description for said Officer which will accomplish
the joint aims of the parties announced herein. The City may request input from
the District in creating and/or updating said job description. District shall provide
such input upon request and may also provide unsolicited input to the City if it
desires.

. The Officer shall receive all of his or her compensation from the City as an
employee thereof, and all benefits afforded a City employee shall be afforded to the
Officer. The Officer shall not be entitled to receive any benefits which the District
affords its employees. The Officer is not an employee of the District for purposes
of Iowa Workers Compensation Law or unemployment compensation benefits but
is, for such purposes and all others, an employee of the City.



7. That as consideration for the services and acts to be rendered by the City hereunder,
the District shall pay to the City a sum described in Appendix A.

8. City further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the District from any claims of
any nature whatsoever which said Officer may make against the District in
connection with said Officer’s performance of the duties assigned to him in
connection with this Agreement.

9. The Officer, acting at the City’s direction, shall have no duty or obligation to
enforce the rules and regulations of the District. However, the City will insure that
said Officer shall enforce the ordinances of the City of Ottumwa and the County of
Wapello, as well as the laws of the State of lowa. The City shall, however, insure
that said officer is familiar with the rules and regulations of the District and that
reports of any violations of said rules and regulations noted or observed by said
Officer are reported to the district in such manner as the District may reasonably
require.

10. The District may require that the City require said Officer to make a weekly or
monthly report of his activities to the City, providing a copy to the District. If such
a request is made by the District, in writing, City shall comply therewith for the
term of this Agreement.

11. This agreement shall be for one fiscal year, 2019-2020, commencing July 1, 2019
and ending June 30, 2020. It is provided, however, that in the event that either
party is desirous for any reason to terminate this agreement, said party may do so
upon 30 days written notice to the other party. Notice shall be deemed given upon
depositing said Notice in a U.S. postal depository, with proper postage affixed
thereto, and address as follows:

a. To the District: Board of Education
Ottumwa Community School District
1112 N. Van Buren
Ottumwa, IA 52501

To the City: Mayor and City Council
City Hall
City of Ottumwa, Iowa
Ottumwa, IA 52501






APPENDIX A
SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER AGREEMENT

OTTUMWA COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
and
CITY OF OTTUMWA

Officers shall be stationed at selected school district facilities for 8 hours daily during
regularly scheduled school days for a total of 180 days. The calculation used in
determining costs will be 180 school days x 8 hours daily = 1,440 hours. The average
hourly cost of an officer will be figured using the base pay divided by the total number of
annual hours. The school district’s share for each school resource officer will be the base
pay average hourly cost x 1,440 school hours. Base pay shall mean the amount of salary
paid under the then applicable wage scale in effect for a police officer with one year of
service with the City of Ottumwa. Base pay shall include the City’s contributions for
pension, health insurance, life insurance, workman’s compensation, and Medicare.

July 1, 2019
through

June 30, 2020

$25.77 / Hour
Salary: $56,281.68
Pension: 13,738.36
Medicare: 816.08
Life Insurance: 337.69
Workman’s Compensation: 545.93
Health Insurance: 23,036.00
Total Salary & Benefits: $94,755.74

Officer base salary/benefit total $94,755.74/2,184 hours = $43.39 hourly

180 school days x 8 hours daily = 1,440 hours x $43.39 hourly = $62,481.60 per SRO

OHS SRO #1: $ 62,481.60
OHS SRO #2: 62,481.60
Evans SRO: 62.481.60
District’s SRO cost: $187,444.80
DARE Program $ 10.000.00

$197,444.80

Amount Paid by District: $197,444.80
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Council Meeting of: June 18, 2019

Alicia Bankson
Prepared By

Engineering Department , A . GPCNW\ A—Q/CS\J\

Department W ﬂ \]%partment Head

City Adminisfrator\ﬁpproval

- AGENDA TITLE: Resolution #132-2019. Approving the Plans, Specifications, Form of Contract and
Estimated Cost for 2019 Roofing Improvements Project.
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X | **Public hearing required if this box is checked. X | **The Proof of Publication for each Public Hearing must be
EES attached to this Staft Summary. If the Proof of Publication is
not attached. the item will not be placed on the agenda.**

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution #132-2019.

DISCUSSION: This project will entail furnishing all labor, materials and equipment to remove existing
roofing systems on the Water Pollution Control Maintenance Roof, Water Pollution Control Airport Pump
Station Roof, and Fire Station No. 1 Dormitory Roof. New roofing systems to be installed shall include
rigid tapered insulation and single ply membrane qualifying for a 20-year no dollar limit water tightness
system warranty.

Bids will be received and opened by the City of Ottumwa on June 26, 2019 at 2:00 pm. The bid report and
bid award recommendation will be presented at the City Council meeting on July 2, 2019 or at a later date
as determined by staff. Actual work on this project will begin on or about August 1, 2019 with the
installation complete by November 30, 2019.

Engineer's Opinion of Cost: $107,000.00.

WPCF Maintenance Roof $45,000.00
WPCF Airport Pump Station  $17,000.00
Fire Station No. 1 Dormitory ~ $45,000.00

Source of Funds: Fire: $99,000 CIP Funds Budgeted Item: Yes

Budget Amendment Needed:
WPCF: $70,000 g eeded: No






The Ottumwa Courier / Sat

ol Legal Notices

SECTION 00010 NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING The City
Council .of Ottumwa, lowa, will
hold a public hearing on the pro-
posed Plans and Specifications,
form of contract and estimate of
cost for the construction of said
improvements described in gen-
eral as 2019 Roofing
Improvement Project, Ottumwa,
lowa" at 5:30-0'clock p.m. on the
18th of June, 2019, in the
Council Chambers, City Hall,
Ottumwa, lowa. At said hearing
any interested person may
appear and file objections there- .
to or to the cost of the improve-
ments. At the hearing, the City
will receive and consider any
objections made by any inter-
ested parly, to the Plans and
Specifications, proposed form of
Contract, and the estimate of
cost for the project. The work to
be done is as foliows: Furnish
all labor, materials and equip-
ment to remove existing roofing
systems on the Water Pollution
Control Maintenance Roof,
Water Pollution Control Airport
Pump Station Roof, and Fire
Station No. 1 Dormitory Roof.
New roofing systems to be
installed shall include tapered
insulation and single ply mem-
brane qualifying for a 20-year no
dollar limit water tightness war-
ranty. All work and materials are
fo be in strict compliance with
the Plans and Specifications

repared by the City of Otumwa

ngineering Department which
together with the proposed form
of contract and-estimate of cost
have heretofore been approved
by the City and are now on file
for public examination in the
office of the Clerk, and are by
this reference mde a part here-
of as though fully set out and
Incorporated herein.: CITY OF
OTTUMWA, IOWA By: Tom X.
Lazio, Mayor A'ITEST¥ Christina
Reinhard, City Clerk
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1% %% ACTION ITEM **

Council Meeting of: July 18, 2019

Alicia Bankson
Prepared By

Parks _Department
Department Department Head

4 City Administrator )apﬁroval

AGENDA TITLE: Resolution #136-2019. Approving the Plans, Specifications, Form of Contract and
Estimated Cost for Beach Renovations Phase 4 Slide Structure Repainting.
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**Public hearing required if this box is checked. ** **The Proof of Publication for each Public Hearing must be
attached to this Staff Summary. If the Proof of Publication is

not attached, the item will not be placed on the agenda.**

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution #136-2019.

DISCUSSION: This projéct entails the prepa:htion and repainting of all the structural support steel for
the four (4) fiberglass slides and the slide tower.

This project was originally put out to bid in January of 2019. One bid was received that was significantly
higher than the engineer’s estimate, so Council rejected the lone bid and directed staff to rebid the project.

Bids will be received and opened by the City of Ottumwa on July 10, 2019 at 2:00 pm. The bid report
and bid award recommendation will be presented at the City Council meeting on July 16, 2019 or at a
later date as determined by staff. Actual work on this project will begin on or about September 1, 2019
with the installation complete by November 1, 2019.

Engineer's Opinion of Cost: $70,000.00

Source of Funds: Bond Proceeds Budgeted Item: Yes Budget Amendment Needed: No
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W4 _ Legal Nofices
SECTION 00010 NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING. The Citr
Councll of Ottumwa, lowa, will
hold a public hearing on the pro-
posed Plans and Specifications,
form of contract and estimate of
cost for the construction of said
improvements described in gen-
eral. as Beach Renovations-

Phase 4 Slide Structure -

Repainting, Ottumwa, lowa" at
5:30 o’clock p.m. on the 18th of
June, 2019, in the Council
Chambers, City Hall, Ottumwa,
lowa. At said hearing any inter-
ested person may appear and
file objections thereto or to the
cost of the improvements, At
the hearing, the City will receive

and consider any objections '

made by any interested party, to

the Plans and Specifications, |

proposed form of Contract, and
the estimate of cast for the pro-
ject. The work to be done is as
fo;}owst:‘ Fumish all labor, mate-
rial and equipment to prepare
structural steel sutfacgs p:;:d

repaint the steel supporting |

structure for 4 outdoor slides
and the slide tower. All work and
materials are to be in strict com-

pliance with the Plans and
Specifications prepared by the '

City of Ottumwa Engineerin
Department which together w
the proposed form of confract
and estimate of cost have
heretofore been approved by
the City and are now on file for
public examination in the office
of the Clerk, and are by this ref-
erence made a part hereof as
ﬂ’\oggh fully set out and incorpo-
rat herein. CITY OF
OTTUMWA, IOWA I_ary Tom X.
Lazio, Mayor ATTEST: Christina
Reinhard, City Clerk - -
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Jun 18, 2019

Council Meeting of :

Jody Gates
Prepared By
Health & Inspections Kevin C Flanagafis
Department Department Head

City Admiinistra pproval

AGENDA TITLE: Resolution No. 142 - 2019, a resolution accepting the bid and approving
the sale of 411 Appanoose to Andrew Wasson for the sum of $6,362.70
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***Tho Proof of Publication far pach Public Hearing must be altachod to this
*%k H N N H H H %k Stnft gummary. it Wio Proof of Pubilication is not atlachcd. 1ho Item wilt not
. bo placed on the agonda.”*
Public hearing required if this box is checked

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution No. 142 - 2019

DISCUSSION: The City accepted bids on this property until 2:00 PM June 11, 2019. Two

bids were received and the best bid was from Andrew Wasson in the
amount of $6,362.70. A bid tab is attached.

Source of Funds: 001-3-341-6499 Budgeted Item: D Budget Amendment Needed:






411 Appanoose Bid Tab
Bidder Bid

Andrew Wasson $6,362.70
Ramon Lopez Carrillo $4,000.00



PURCHASE AGREEMENT BID FORM
FOR
411 APPANOOSE, OTTUMWA, IOWA

This proposal is for a City owned property located at 411 Appanoose, Ottumwa, Iowa
legally known as Lot 22 in Block 6 in Blake Park an Addition to the City of
Ottumwa, Wapello County, lowa (411 Appanoose).

The property is located in an R-1 zoning district and must be used in that regard.

The property is offered for sale subject to the following conditions:
A bid security in the form of a certified check or cash in the amount of 10% of the

bid price is required to be submitted with the proposal. The property will be

transferred by Quit Claim Deed with no abstract and the buyer will pay the costs of
conveyance as well as any property taxes owed.

It is understood that the City of Ottumwa reserves the right to accept or reject any or all
proposals, to disregard any formality in connection therewith, or to accept any proposal
which in its opinion is in the best interest of the City.

Bidders also understand that the costs of conveyance (publishing the public hearing
notice, recording fees and preparation of the deed) and any property taxes owed are costs
that are in addition to the total purchase price offered for the property.

It is understood and agreed that a Purchase Agreement Form, once submitted and opened,
cannot be withdrawn without the consent of the City of Ottumwa.

$4342.70
TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE OFFERED FOR THIS PROPERTY
If my proposal is accepted, | the undersigned further agree to keep the property free of

any and all nuisances and to keep the grass cut below 10” in eight.

NAME OF BIDDER (PRINTED) TELEPHONE NUMBER

525 8 Davis G
Qbfucng L 5250 b Wasson

MAILING ADDRESS SIGNATURE

6-/0-/7

DATE " EMAIL ADDRESS
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Jun 18, 2019

Council Meeting of :

Jody Gates
Prepared By
Health & Inspections / Kevin C Flanag@
Department . Department Head

City' Admi‘r{isﬁa'ﬁsx/Approval

AGENDA TITLE: Resolution No. 130 - 2019, a resolution by the Ottumwa City Council
fixing an amount for abating a nuisance against certain properties in the
City of Ottumwa, lowa
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RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution No. 130 - 2019

DISCUSSION:  \jisances were abated by the City on the three properties on this
resolution. When nuisances are abated by the City, the costs are billed to
the property owners, and when the costs remain unpaid they are assessed
to the real estate taxes. Abatement costs on this resolution total
$19,980.87. There is one demolition and two nuisances on the resolution.

Source of Funds: 151-3-342 Budgeted Item: Budget Amendment Needed:
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CITY OF OTTUMWA j| .
Staff Summﬁ
IQJUJ ’2 !% 3 5
** ACTION ITEM ** .
C . S
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Alicia Bankson
Prepared By
Parks Department @ ﬂw [o
Department Department Hedd

AGENDA TITLE: Resolution #135-2019. Approving Change Order No. 1 for Beach Phase 4, RFP 5X
Walk-in Freezer Replacement.
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D =%Pyblic heaﬁng required if this box is checked. ** I:I #*The Proof of Publication for each Public Hearing must be
attached to this Staff Summary. If the Proof of Publication is
not attached, the item will not be placed on the agenda.**

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution #135-2019.

DISCUSSION: The City Council awarded the contract in the amount of $15,056.63 to replace the
existing freezer located in the kitchen area to Winger Contracting of Ottumwa, fowa on April 16, 2019.

Change Order No. 1 increases the contract amount by $1,363.20 for moving the condenser unit above the
roof transferring all the heat production outside.

Original Contract Amount $ 15,056.63

Change Order #1 $ 1.363.20

New Contract Sum $ 16,419.83

Phase 4 Project Summary to Date

Wave Generation Equipment $ 115,375.00
Wave Generation Equipment Installation $ 28,000.00
Wave Generation Blower and Motor Repair $ 5,000.00
Slide Repair/Restoration $ 66,500.00
Slide Structural Support Repainting $ 65,000.00
Kitchen Floor Resurfacing $ 6,710.00
Overhead Door Replacement $ 8,000.00
Pool Netting and Rope Fencing Replacement $ 9,588.88
Walk-in Cooler Replacement $ 16,419.83
Storm Sewer Improvements s 35,000.00
Aluminum Entrance Door Repair $ 15,000.00
Recirculating Pump Replacement $ 8,538.43 (complete)
Wood Fencing Repair $ 8,000.00
Final Landscaping and Seeding $ 12,000.00
Volleyball Court Reconstruction $ 75,000.00
New Shade Structure Installation $ 100,000.00

Source of Funds: Bond Proceeds Budgeted Item: Yes Budget Amendment Needed: No



Dedication Plaque $ 1,200.00
Portable Storage Building $ 5,000.00
Total $ 580,332.14

Source of Funds: Bond Proceeds Budgeted Item: Yes Budget Amendment Needed: No



Section 640

CHANGE ORDER
Project:  Walk In Freezer Replacement To Contractor:  Winger Contracting
Phase 4 - RFP #5X
Change Order Number: 1
The Contract is changed as follows: DATE
Adg for roof mount condenser $1,363.20
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Total: $1,363.20
Base bid amount $15,056.63
NEW PROJECT TOTAL $16,419.83
NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR
The Original Contract Sum was $15,056.63
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this change order $15,056.63
The Contract Sum will be increased by this change order in the amount of $1,363.20
The new Contract Sum including this change order $16,419.83
The Contract Time will be unchanged by 0 days

The date of Substantial Completion as of the dare of this Change Order is_in_accordance with contract documents.

e 10 Lo 2219

ENGINEER/ DATE
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

Winger Contracting ! ~[0— (7

CONTRACTOR DATE

M# ”é_liﬂ:

A jt,"v, ' L
TITLE
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Council Meeting of: June 18, 2019

Alicia Bankson

Prepared By

Parks & Recreation M K

Department W 22 . Department Head

" City Administrator Approval

AGENDA TITLE: Resolution #137-2019. Approving Change Order #1 and accepting the work as final
and complete and approving the Final Pay Request for Phase 4 — Beach Renovations; Installation of New
Wave Generation Equipment.
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I:I' *#Public hearing required if this box is checked. ** D “*The Proof of Publication for each Public Hearing must be
attached to this Staff Summary. If the Proof of Publication is
not attached, the item will not be placed on the agenda **

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution #137-2019.

DISCUSSION: This project involved providing the labor and equipment to completely remove and dispose
of designated existing wave generation equipment and installation of new wave equipment purchased by
the City of Ottumwa from Aquatic Development Group.

Change Order #1 increases the contract amount by $6,609.90 for additional wiring, installing the
refurbished blowers, and adding a screen structure protecting the new motor control center. The new
contract sum of $34,609.90.

The contractor has completed the above referenced work according to the plans and specifications. Upon
approval, the Council will accept the project and authorize final payment and release all retainages.

Original Contract Amount $ 28,000.00
Change Order #1 $_6.609.90
New Contract Sum $34,609.90
Less Previous Payments $.26.600.00
Final Amount Due $ 8,009.90

Source of Funds: Bond Proceeds Budgeted Item: Yes Budget Amendment Needed: No



Phase 4 Project Summary to Date
Wave Generation Equipment

Wave Generation Equipment Installation
Wave Generation Blower and Motor Repair

Slide Repair/Restoration

Slide Structural Support Repainting
Kitchen Floor Resurfacing
Overhead Door Replacement

Pool Netting and Rope Fencing Replacement

Walk-in Cooler Replacement
Storm Sewer Improvements
Aluminum Entrance Door Repair
Recirculating Pump Replacement
Wood Fencing Repair

Final Landscaping and Seeding
Volleyball Court Reconstruction
New Shade Structure Installation
Dedication Plaque

Portable Storage Building

Source of Funds: Bond Proceeds

Budgeted Item: Yes

Total

P AAPPAPAAALA AP AAAPAAAPRALASA

115,375.00
34,609.90
5,000.00
66,500.00
65,000.00
6,710.00
8,000.00
9,588.88
16,419.83
35,000.00
15,000.00
8,538.43
8,000.00
12,000.00
75,000.00
100,000.00
1,200.00
5,000.00

(complete)

(complete)

(complete)

586,942.04

Budget Amendment Needed: No






Section 640

CHANGE ORDER
Project:  Phase 4 - Beach Renovations To Contractor: ~ Winger Contracting
Installation of New Wave Generation Equipment
Change Order Number: 1
The Contract is changed as follows: DATE
Install buttons and wiring $1,155.00
Install blowers/mount motors $3,383.60
install splash guard $2,071.30
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Totai: $6,609.90
Base bid amount $28,000.00
NEW PROJECT TOTAL $34,608.90
NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR
The Original Contract Sum was $28,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this change order $28,000.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this change order in the amount of $6,609.90
The new Contract Sum including this change order $34,609.90
The Contract Time will be unchanged by 0 days

The date of Substantial Completion as of the dare of this Change Order is_in accordance with contract documents.

T—er _——— 6//2,/ 2019

ENGINEER/ DATE
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

Winger Contracting b / (O / 2ol

CONTRAC DATE ’
par

By 7 TITLE



CHANGE REQUEST BREAKDOWN

Project - Beach Ottumwa

Winger Job # 100844

|Date:5-15-2019

Description of Proposed work:

1.Install boxes, conduit, buttons, and wiring to the buttons on the South side of the wave pool.

2.Assemble 3 blowers that were tore down for painting. Mount and align new blower motors.

3.Fabricate and install splash guard to protect the electrical gear.

Description Material Labor Eguipment Other
Amt |unitCost Total Amt Cost Total Hours|Rate |Total Hours |Rate |Total
Install buttons and wiring 240 810 0 0
Assemble blowers/Mount motors 260 2816 0 0
Splash Guard 475 1408 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
Sub-Totals $ 975.00 | $ 5,034.00 | $ - $ -
Total $ 6l,009.00
Profit & OH 10% $ 600.90
Total $ 61,609.90
Sales Tax 3 | -
Grand Total $ 6,609.90




WINGER COMPANIES
P.O. BOX 637
OTTUMWA, IA.

52501

PH(641)682-3407

FAX(641)682-2421

PO#
Attn:

City of Ottumwa
105 E Third
Ottumwa, 1A 52501

Beach Ottumwa Wave Pool
Plumbing

Stipulated Sum: $11,000.00
Progress Billing 100% Complete
Previous Billing 100% Complete
HVAC

Stipulated Sum: $5,000.00
Progress Billing 100% Complete
Previous Billing 90% Complete
Electrical

Stipulated Sum: $12,000.00
Progress Billing 100% Complete
Previous Billing 100% Complete

HVAC: Change Order 1
Stipulated Sum: $6,609.90
Progress Billing 100% Complete
Previous Biliing 0% Complete

Retainage on invoice #1

VV 1

= =

Invoice # 100808-2
Project# COTT
Winger Job # 100808
Date 06/10/2019

$11,000.00
-$11,000.00

$5,000.00
-$4,500.00

$12,000.00
-$12,000.00

$6,609.90
$0.00

$900.00

Subtotal $8,009.90

Sales Tax

TOTAL DUE $8,009.80
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AGENDA TITLE: Resolution #138-2019. Approving Final Pay Request for Beach Phase 4 Project,
Purchase of Wave Generation Equipment.

Aok ook sk dk ko ok 3 3k 3k 3k ok 3 o e e ke e o o ok ok 3§ 3 3k 2 2 3 ke 3k 2k 3 e 3 o e e ke e e o ok ok 3 3 3k 3 2k e 3 3k 3§ 3 3 2 e e 3k 3k 3k e 3 3 3 3k ok 3k 3 ¢ ok ok 3§ e 3k 3K 3 o e ke e ok

L—_I “*Pyblic hearing required if this box is checked. ** L—_I **The Proof of Publication for each Public Hearing must be
attached to this Staff Summary. If the Proof of Publication is
not attached. the item will not be placed on the agenda. **

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution #138-2019.

DISCUSSION: A presentation was given at the January 29, 2019 Council Work Session on repair or
replacement options for the Beach wave generation equipment. On February 5, 2019, City Council
approved the purchase of new wave generation equipment from Aquatics Development Group in the
amount of $115,375.00. This equipment has been installed and is currently working as presented.

This will authorize final payment.
Council Approved Amount $115,375.00
Less Previous Payments $103.837.50
Final Amount Due $ 11,537.50
Phase 4 Project Summary to Date
Wave Generation Equipment $ 115,375.00 (complete)
Wave Generation Equipment Installation $ 34,609.90 (complete)
Wave Generation Blower and Motor Repair $ 5,000.00
Slide Repair/Restoration $ 66,500.00
Slide Structural Support Repainting $ 65,000.00
Kitchen Floor Resurfacing $ 6,710.00
Overhead Door Replacement $ 8,000.00

Source of Funds: Bond Proceeds Budgeted Item: Yes Budget Amendment Needed: No



Pool Netting and Rope Fencing Replacement $ 9,588.88
Walk-in Cooler Replacement $ 16,419.83 (complete)
Storm Sewer Improvements $ 35,000.00
Aluminum Entrance Door Repair $ 15,000.00
Recirculating Pump Replacement $ 8,538.43 (complete)
Wood Fencing Repair $ 8,000.00
Final Landscaping and Seeding $ 12,000.00
Volleyball Court Reconstruction $ 75,000.00
New Shade Structure Installation $ 100,000.00
Dedication Plaque $ 1,200.00
Portable Storage Building $ 5,000.00
Total $ 586,942.04

Source of Funds: Bond Proceeds Budgeted Item: Yes Budget Amendment Needed: No






Y

Hydrotech Systems

LTD,

a subsidiary of Aquatic Development Group
13 Green Mountain Drive; PO Box 648

Cohoes, NY 12047

AQUATIC DEVELOPMENT GROUP United States of America
Ph: 518-783-0038 Fax: 518-783-0474
Invoice
Number: V02A4
To Ship To
City of Oftumwa SAME
City Hall
105 East Third
Ottumwa, 1A 52501
United States of America
Ph: 515-682-7873 Fax: 515-683-0613
Terms Due Date Ship Via Salesperson
Net 30 26-Jun-19 K017
Quantity Description Unit Price Amount
1 $11,637.50 $11,637.50
ea| 10% After Start Up Billing = $11,537.50
Part: THE BEACH OTTUMWA WAVE RENO
Job: VO2A4
INVOICE IS PAYABLE IN US FUNDS. Invoice Total: $11,637.50
Amount Paid: $0.00
THERE IS A 20% RESTOCKING FEE ON ALL RETURNED PARTS. Amount Due: $11,537.50

ALL ELECTRICAL PARTS ARE NON-REFUNDABLE/RETURNABLE.

Page 1 of 1
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AGENDA TITLE: Resolution #140-2019. Approving Change Order #1 and accepting the work as final
and complete and approving the Final Pay Request for the 2019 RFP #3 Ray Street Concrete.

*****’l“ll********************************************************************’i‘*********

l:' **Pyblic hearing required if this box is checked. ** l:' **The Proof of Publication for each Public Hearing must be
attached to this Staff Summary. If the Proof of Publication 1s
not attached, the item will not be placed on the agenda **

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution #140-2019.

DISCUSSION: Turner Concrete Construction of Ottumwa, lowa was awarded the contract for the 2019
RFP #3 Ray Street Concrete project on March 5, 2019 in the amount of $19,765.00.

Change Order #1 increases the contract amount by $244.00 for quantity adjustments. The new contract
amount is $20,009.00.

The contractor has completed the above referenced work according to the request for proposals. This will
authorize approval of Change Order #1, release all retainage, and final payment.

Original Contract Amount $19,765.00
Change Order #1 $_244.00
New Contract Sum $20,009.00
Less Previous Payments $ 18.476.55
Final Amount Due $ 1,532.45

Source of Funds: Road Use Budgeted Item: No Budget Amendment Needed: Yes






Section 640
CHANGE ORDER

Project:  Ray Street Concrete To Contractor;  Turner Concrete Const.
Change Order Number: 1

The Contract is changed as follows: 6-Jun-19

$0.00

Quanity Adjustments $244.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Total: $244.00

Base bid amount $19,765.00
NEW PROJECT TOTAL $20,009.00

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

The Original Contract Sum was ‘ $19,765.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this change order . $19,765.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this change order in the amount of $244.00
The new Contract Sum including this change order’ $20,009.00
The Contract Time will be unchanged by 0 days

The date of Substantial Completion as of the dare of this Change Order is_in accordance with contract documents.

P{Oﬂm\)}& &-10-19

ENGINEER/ DATE
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

Tumer Concrete Const. (/9 / 10 / 19
CONTRACTOR DATE

o) | V.0,

BY TITLE




SECTION 630
PAY ESTIMATE

CITY OF OTTUMWA

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

TO OWNER: City of Ottumwa PROJECT: 2019 RFP 3 Ray Street Concrete PAY REQUEST NO. 2
Final
FROM CONTRACTOR: Turner Concrete Construction PAY PERIOD: 6-Jun-19

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Application for payment is made as follows:

1. Original Contract Sum $19,765.00
2. Net change by Change Orders $244.00
3. Contract Sum to Date (Line 1+ Line 2) $20,009.00
4. Total Completed and Stored to Date $20,009.00
5. Retainage: 0 % of Completed work $0.00

6. Total Earned Less Retainage Amount $20,009.00
7. Less Previous Payments $18,476.55
8. Current Payment Due $1,632.45

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of their knowledge, the Work covered by this Applicatioh has
been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that the Contractor has paid for all Work which previous
Applications for Payment were issued and payments received from the Owner, and that current payment (Line 8) is now
due.

CONTRACTOR: "V ca ! Conercde Com4-]1~t~ DATE: é/l@/l‘i

BY- W yv;-——/ TITLE: l/, €.

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordance with the contract documents, based on on-site observations and the information contained in this
application, the Engineer certifies to the Owner that to the best of the Engineer's knowledge the Work has progressed as
indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the contract Documents, and the Contract entitled to payment of
the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED: $1,632.45

| UV\/\)W(/‘D/ DATE: @‘jﬁ -i9

ENGINEER/DIRECITOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

.
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AGENDA TITLE: Resolution #141-2019. Approving Change Order #1 and accepting the work as final
and complete for the 2018 Sidewalk Drop Program.

dekkkkkhhRkRRkhkkhkkkhkhkhhhhhhhhhkkhkhkhhkhkhhhhhkhhhhhkkkhkhkkkkhkhkhhdkikhhikhkhhhkkkhkdhkk

. |:| ##pyblic hearing required if this box is checked. ** |:| *%The Proof of Publication for each Public Hearing must be
attached to this Statf Summary. If the Proof of Publication s
not attached. the item will not be placed on the agenda.**

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution #141-2019.

DISCUSSION: This is the 7™ contract and consisted of the installation of sidewalk drops and detectable
warnings at various locations throughout the City of Ottumwa. The completion of these sidewalk drops
and detectable warnings will be a step towards compliance with the ADA Transition Plan.

Change Order #1 consists of a decrease of $5,412.72 in adjusted as-built quantities and liquidated damages.

Original Contract Amount $  114,250.00
Change Order #1 $ (5.412.72)
New Contract Sum $ 108,837.28

TK Concrete, Inc. of Pella, Iowa has completed the above referenced work according to the plans and
specifications. This will authorize payment and release all retainage.

FY 2018 CIP: § 120,000.00

2012 - Contract 1 - $40,898.99 McClure & Company Concrete (final cost)
2013 — Contract 2 - $116,822.29 DeL.ong Construction (final cost)

2014 — Contract 3 - $48,355.29 DC Construction (final cost)

2015 - Contract 4 - $119,179.20 DC Construction (final cost)

2016 — Contract 5 - $96,842.22 M4i Concrete of Sigourney, Iowa (final cost)
2017 - Contract 6 - $100,808.78 DC Concrete & Construction (final cost)
2018 - Contract 7 - $108,836.28 TK Concrete, Inc. (final cost)

Source of Funds: CIP Budgeted Item: Yes Budget Amendment Needed: No






Section 640

CHANGE ORDER

Project. 2018 Sidewalk Drop ‘ To Contractor.  TK Concrete Inc.
Change Qrder Number: 1
The Contract is changed as foliows: DATE 8-10-19
Line item quanity adjustments -$4,576.20
Liquid dated damages 5 days at $200.00 per day -$1,000.00
M4 concrete 5.36 CY at $30.50 per CY $163.48

$0.00

$0.00

30.00

$0.00

Total: ($5,412.72)
Base bid amount $114,250 00
NEW PROJECT TOTAL $108,837.28
NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

The Original Contract Sum was $114,250.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this change order $114,250 00
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this change order in the amount of ($5,412.72)
The new Contract Sum including this change order $108,837.28
The Contract Time will be unchanged by 0 days

The date of Substantial Completion as of the dare of this Change Order is_in accordanee with contract documents,

06~//~2019
DATE
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
- TK Concrete Inc. é -/ (fg

CONTRACTOR DAT

éy/w/‘//ff//mf [otsideat”

TITLE !



SECTION 630
PAY ESTIMATE

CITY OF OTTUMWA

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

TO OWNER:  City of Ottumwa PROJECT: 2018 Sidewalk Drop PAY REQUESTNO. 5
Final

FROM CONTRACTOR: TK Concrete Inc. PAY PERIOD: DATE 6-10-19

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Application for payment is made as follows:

1. Original Contract Sum $114,250.00

2. Netchange by Change Orders (35.412.72)

3. Contract Sum to Date {Line 1+ Line 2) $108,837 .28

4. Total Completed and Stored o Date $108,837.28 |
5. Retainage: 0 % of Completed work $0.00 ~1
8. Total Eamned |ess Retainage Amount $108,837.28

7. Less Provious Payments $104,056.35

8. Currert Payment Due $4,780.93

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of their knowledge, the Work covered by this Application has
been complsted in accordance with the Coniract Documents, that the Contractor has paid for afl Wark which previous
Applications for Payment were issued and payments received from the Owner, and that current payment (Line 8) is now
due.

CONTRﬁT_QB% 77( [!7%/(’%?’ e DATE. &~/ -/ 9

BY. 4272 Z/@z &//? TITLE: (é'y' J(‘p?‘,(j,]

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordance with the contract documents. based on on-site observations and the information contained in this
application, the Enginesr centifies to the Owner that to the best of the Enginesr's knowledge the Work has prograssed as
Indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the contract Documents, and the Contract entitlad o payment of
the AMOUNT CERTIFIED

AMOUNT CERTIFIED: $4,780.93

DATE: 06-/-20/9

ENGINEER/B/RECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
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